
 
 

 
 
 
1 November 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Bamborough, S Brookes, Cooper, Critchley, Ellison, Fenlon, Flanagan, Jones, 

and Mrs Scott  
 
Co-opted Members: Gemma Clayton and Jo Snape 
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
In Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 September 2023 as a true and 

correct record. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any requests from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

4  EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the portfolios of the 
Cabinet Members taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 

 
5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan November 2023 

to February 2024, relating to the portfolios of the relevant Cabinet Members. 
 

6  BLACKPOOL BETTER START ANNUAL UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 68) 
 

 This is an annual report for the Committee summarising key achievements of the Better 
Start Partnership over the last 12 months, details of the time extension received from 
the National Lottery Community Fund, future focus areas, and sustainability progress.  

 
7  BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE  (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
 The purpose of the report is to provide scrutiny committee with an update regarding 

Blackpool’s Youth Justice Service. 

 
8  STATUTORY ASSESSMENTS AND EXAMINATIONS UPDATE 2022-2023  (Pages 77 - 172) 

 
 To provide the Committee with a summary of the outcomes, in aggregate, for the 

Blackpool children at each statutory assessment point in 2022-23 school year, starting 
with GCSE and equivalent 

 
9  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE Q1 - Q2 2023/24  (Pages 173 - 178) 

 
 To present performance against the Council Plan key performance indicators (KPIs) 

relevant to the remit of this Committee. 
 

10  CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING ASSURANCE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 179 - 
200) 
 

 To consider the Children's Safeguarding Assurance Partnership Annual Report to year 
end 31 March 2023.  

 
11  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 201 - 210) 

 
 To note the ongoing workplan for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year and consider the 

update to previous Committee recommendations. 
 
 
 



12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as 25 January 2024, commencing at 
6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Flanagan (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Bamborough 
S Brookes 

Cooper 
Critchley 

Fenlon 
Jones 

C Mitchell 

 
Gemma Clayton, Co-opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Chris Coyle, Assistant Director of Children's Services (Children's Social Care and Tis) 
Joanne Stewart, Head of Service – Early Help Services 
Bertie Goffe, Workforce Development Lead 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
Councillor Jim Hobson, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Paul Galley, Scrutiny Lead Member 
Councillor Michele Scott 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
correct record. 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken since the 
previous meeting and Councillor Jim Hobson, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
provided an update in relation to the Children’s Safeguarding Assurance Partnership. It 
was noted that partners were engaged in the new structure and it was considered that it 
would be beneficial for Blackpool to focus on its own area in safeguarding work. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the Child Death Overview Panel would remain 
at a pan-Lancashire level due to the small numbers involved to allow analysis and 
understanding of data. 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

5  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan noting that the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy would be received in due course. 
 
6  CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE UPDATE: IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
Mr Chris Coyle, Assistant Director of Children’s Services (Children’s Social Care and Tis) 
provided an update on the Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan. He highlighted that 
the plan had been developed following the most recent Ofsted inspection to address the 
areas requiring improvement within the inspection. The improvement plan covered areas 
including neglect, children with complex needs, partnership working and early help. The 
plan had also been formulated to address wider issues in relation to children and families. 
 
The Committee was informed that whilst some targets within the plan were not as 
aspirational as they could be it was important that they were achievable. It was 
considered that often staff did not have the confidence in their own work to express and 
demonstrate what had been achieved and a key aim was to build the confidence of the 
workforce. The importance of partnership working was also highlighted and the required 
joined up approach that must be taken to address key issues.  
 
Members queried whether other Council services were contributing as expected to 
Children’s Services improvement. In response, Mr Coyle advised that the Council was 
contributing as required. He noted that previously Children’s Services’ approach had been 
too insular, however, the service was now reaching out and seeking help and creating 
good internal partnerships as well as external partnerships. It was noted that some areas 
such as Early Help were particularly well supported. 
 
In reference to fostering, it was noted that Blackpool had a higher level of internal foster 
carers per 10k population than many areas. It was considered that the internal offer to 
foster carers was attractive, however, it was acknowledged that further support could be 
provided. A model called Mockingbird which provided peer support was being explored. 
 
Mr Coyle noted that the number of looked after children was being reduced slowly and 
safely and that the aim was to become more in line with statistical neighbours.. 
 
The Committee noted that a report in relation to the domestic abuse was due and it was 
agreed that this would be circulated to Members when released. 
 
Members went on to discuss the sharing of information and in particular in relation to 
private fostering arrangements and the process for registering these with the Council. 
 
In relation to the Improvement Plan itself it was noted that a number of actions had not 
been updated and targets not included and it was agreed that an updated version would 
be circulated as soon as it had been updated. In response to a question, Mr Coyle advised 
that it was difficult to demonstrate success as data and figures did not tell how effective 
services had been in making a difference to a child’s life. 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

It was reported that the improvement plan was scheduled to be updated early in 2024 
and that it would be resubmitted to the Committee for further consideration at that 
stage. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To receive the domestic abuse review report when available. 
2. To consider the improvement plan progress in early 2024. 
3. To receive an updated copy of the improvement plan following the meeting once it 

had been updated to include the missing detail. 
 
7  EARLY HELP STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIP WORKING 
 
Ms Joanne Stewart, Head of Service – Early Help Services provided an update on the 
implementation of the Early Help Strategy and improved partnership working in relation 
to early help. She advised that the Strategy had been launched two years ago and had 
been designed to reset the expectations of what the partnership would be expected to 
do. It was noted that early help was about wrapping services around the child/family at a 
very early stage in order to prevent more advanced support being required at a later 
date. 
 
The original strategy had now been implemented and therefore a new strategy was now 
required to progress work even further. It was queried what the new strategy would 
focus on and it was noted that links to all other strategies would be identified, wider 
information would be contained about the family hubs with more explicit information 
regarding the expectations of all partners. 
 
It was reported that the family hub programme was ongoing with three hubs in Blackpool 
now in operation. Blackpool was considered a leader in this area of work and was sharing 
learning nationally. The hubs had received strong partnership support from everyone 
involved to date. Upon further exploration with the Committee, it was noted that an 
exception was some schools with further work ongoing to increase buy in. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the ‘seldom heard’ groups were targeted by 
the family support teams and the family hubs were a natural place from these groups to 
gravitate towards. Work was ongoing with Better Start connectors to promote the hubs 
and the community was actively drawn to the hubs through their attendance at 
appointments with midwives and speech and language therapists amongst others. 
 
Further queries related to the sustainability of the programme and Ms Stewart advised 
that funding until March 2025 had been secured. A Better Start funding had been 
extended until 2027 and a sustainability board had been established across the 
partnership in order to secure the future of the hubs. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
To contribute to the development of the new early help strategy in due course. 
 
 
 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

8  FAMILY SAFEGUARDING MODEL 
 
Mr Chris Coyle, Assistant Director of Children’s Services (Children’s Social Care and Tis) 
and Mr Bertie Goffe, Workforce Development Lead provided an update on the plans for 
the family safeguarding model. It was reported that £760k funding from the Department 
for Education had been received to introduce the model to Blackpool with the hope that 
the model would become self-sustaining after the first few years as the impact on 
number of looked after children and placements was realised. 
 
Mr Goffe advised that the key principle of the model was to support the child and the 
family so that a child could remain in their family setting rather than need to be taken 
into care as long as it was safe for them to remain. Services would be co-located to ensure 
partnership working and quicker response to aspects such domestic abuse and adult 
mental health due to specialist workers being together. The service would be focused on 
families subject to children in need plans and child protection plans. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Goffe advised that the aligning of different systems for data 
sharing was an issue, however, the co-location of different services helped to rectify this. 
The different service representatives would be able to access their own systems from the 
same office and share information in person together. It was noted that the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) had demonstrated how well this could work. 
 
In terms of delivery, it was noted that the model would be running by April 2024 with 
operation and strategic boards in place to develop and support the arrangements. 
 
Members noted the importance of ‘invest to save’ models such as this proposal and 
queried the scrutiny role in measuring and supporting success. In response, Mr Goffe 
welcomed the support and the potential for scrutiny to hold to account all partners for 
their contribution. It was considered important for the Committee to also be able to 
quantify the impact of the work on other services and it was noted that independent 
researchers had been invited to follow the programme from its inception in order to 
accurately monitor impact. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
That a report on the implementation and initial impact of the model be received in 
approximately 12 months with further reporting following in order to measure success. 
 
9  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee agreed its workplan subject to the number of items for the November 
2023 meeting being reduced. 
 
10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was agreed as Thursday 9 November 2023, 
commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  Page 4



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.48 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting:  9 November 2023 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the portfolios of the 
Cabinet Members taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the relevant Cabinet Member in 
relation to the decision taken. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the opportunity is given for all Executive and Cabinet Member 
decisions to be scrutinised and held to account. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 The relevant Council Priority is:  

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0 Background and Key Information 
 

6.1 
 

Attached at Appendix 4(a) is a summary of the taken, which has been circulated to 
Members previously. 
 

6.2 This report is presented to ensure Members are provided with a timely update on the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



decisions taken by the Executive and Cabinet Members. It provides a process where 
the Committee can raise questions and a response be provided. 
 

6.3 Members are encouraged to seek updates on decisions and will h
[...]
inclusive of fathers and fathers’ views. The group has launched training, co-produced 
with fathers, which will be delivered across the town to professionals to raise awareness of 
inclusive practices and the impact on fathers when the feel excluded.  
 

6.2  Extension of Time and Future Focus 
 
In May 2023, following the submission of a business case to the National Lottery Community 
Fund, Blackpool Better Start received formal confirmation that the programme underspend could 
continue into years 11 and 12, two years beyond the original funded period. The additional time 
will not support a full-scale continuation of Blackpool Better Start’s current delivery model but 
will comprise of £4.5million spend between April 2025 and March 2027.  
 
The work will focus on three key identified areas and will continue to be supported by the Centre 
for Early Child Development. (For note, the spend previously has been at a pace of around 
£4.5million per year). 
 

Page 27



Areas to be continued are: 
1. Pregnancy to Age Four pathways of support 
2. Speech, Language and Communication 
3. Research, Data and Evidence 

 
The intended impact is that by focusing in these areas there will be a sustained change in the 
services families in Blackpool universally access. Additional work will be taken on development of 
pathways into targeted services and consistent messaging around public health messages on child 
development, for example the impact of smoking in pregnancy.  
 
The partnership has been collecting data on those attending services and population level impacts 
and there is an evidence base generated which will support shared learning around what it takes 
to achieve this kind of transformation. The additional time will enable programmes with higher 
associated costs to generate more evidence over a longer time period which will support the 
influencing of future commissioning decisions and the implementation of programmes or 
campaigns within areas that have not p
[...]
, levels of maturity and other 
factors and as such their rights should be protected.   

 
6.3 The Youth Justice Partnership plan along with performance and resource data is monitored 

quarterly via the Blackpool’s Youth Justice Executive Board providing a multidisciplinary strategic 
focus on the impact of service delivery on children’s outcomes. The Executive Board ensures our 
Youth Justice Partnership is provided with clear and coordinated strategic governance to 
support with the delivery of high-quality youth justice services with a focus on:  

 Ensuring a Child First approach to Youth Justice provision in Blackpool  

 Ensuring sure children and young people are safe  

 Reducing the likelihood of reoffending  

 Reducing the risk of harm that children and young people can cause to other people and 
themselves.  

The annual Executive Board Development Day was held in April 2023 and the outcomes from 
this have contributed to the development of the plan. 

 
6.4 The priorities outlined in the plan include: 

Priority One: Our Youth Justice Partnership will continue to strive to ensure that the Executive 
Board is efficient and effective, securing positive outcomes for children and families.  
Priority Two: Our Youth Justice Partnership will increase prevention and diversion ensuring 
children receive support at the earliest opportunity to reduce the number of First Time Entrants 
in Blackpool.  
Priority Three: Our Youth Justice Partnership will ensure our Youth Justice workforce have 
access to appropriate development opportunities and resources to reduce the risk of re-
offending.  
Priority Four: Our Youth Justice Partnership will ensure the educational needs of children open 
to the service are understood and appropriate action taken to ensure that they have access to 
high quality education and training services that met their individual needs.  
Priority Five: Our Youth Justice Partnership will seek to reduce the number of children in 
custody. 

 
6
[...]


 

CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING ASSURANCE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL 
REPORT 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the Children's Safeguarding Assurance Partnership Annual Report to year end 31 
March 2023.  
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To consider the contents of the report, provide challenge and identify any issues for further 
scrutiny. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To allow Members of the Scrutiny Committee to be fully informed of the work of the 
Children's Safeguarding Assurance Partnership. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None.  
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience”. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

Page 179

Agenda Item 10



6.1  This is the annual report of the Children’s Safeguarding Assurance Partnership (CSAP), 
covering the period 1 October 2021 – 31 March 2023. 
 

6.2  The annual report provides the CSAP with an opportunity to celebrate what has been 
achieved during the reporting period, reflect on what could have been done better and 
identify what can be done in future years. 
 

6.3  The forthcoming year will be a period of change for the partnership, moving from Pan-
Lancashire arrangements to place-based models and a briefing has been arranged for 
Members to receive additional information on the new arrangements on 21 November 2023. 
 

6.4  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  Appendix 10(a) – Children's Safeguarding Assurance Partnership Annual Report 

 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  None. 

 
9.0  Legal considerations: 

 
9.1  None.  

 
10.0  Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1  None.  

 
11.0
[...]
 for specialised mental health services 

and increasing the number of parents supported by the family hubs and a dataset would be 

developed in order to keep track of progress. The data would be regularly reviewed through 

partnership meetings. The Plan was expected to be completed and approved by the Executive by the 

end of the Year with a launch date to be set for January 2024. 

A number of questions were raised relating to elective home education, young people not in 

employment, education or training, the importance of healthy modelling by social workers to 

children and young people they support and the support being received from other Council services. 

It was noted that any further comments on the Plan could be emailed directly to Kara Haskayne 

following the meeting for incorporation during the co-production process. It was considered that 

progress on the Plan would be reported to scrutiny on an annual basis with deep-dives into specific 

subjects to be developed on an ad-hoc basis.  

The meeting concluded with the importance of whole Council buy-in and Ms Gent highlighted the 

good support being received by Children’s Services. 

Page 210


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2023
	4 EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	Appendix 4a - Executive Decisions Final

	5 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 5a Forward Plan

	6 BLACKPOOL BETTER START ANNUAL UPDATE
	Appendix 6A - BBS Governance Structure 2023
	Appendix 6B - Year 8 Annual-Dashboard
	Appendix 6C - Shared-Learning-Healthy-Start
	Appendix 6D - Shared-Learning Oral Health
	Appendix 6e - Sustainability Tracker

	7 BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE
	8 STATUTORY ASSESSMENTS AND EXAMINATIONS UPDATE 2022-2023
	Appendix 8a Secondary_accountability_measures
	List of Tables
	Summary
	Expiry or review date
	Who is this publication for?
	Main points

	2022/23 performance measures
	2023/24 performance measures
	EBacc headline attainment measure
	How will the 2022/23 KS4 performance data be used?
	Ofsted
	Reg

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor  S Brookes (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Bamborough 

Cooper 

Critchley 

Ellison 

 

Hoyle 

Jones 

 

Mrs Scott 

Ms G Clayton and Ms Jo Snape, Co-opted Members 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration 
Councillor Jim Hobson, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair, Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Annette Algie, Strategic Service Manager, Better Start 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Victoria Gent, Director of Children's Services 
Sara McCartan, Head of Adolescent Services 
Paul Turner,  Assistant Director of Childrens Services (School Improvement and Special 
Education) 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager noted the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair and 
sought nominations for a Chair for the meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Shaun Brookes as Chair of the Committee for 
this meeting only. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be 
signed by the Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
4  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

5  EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted the Executive Decisions taken since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
6  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the items on the Forward Plan within its remit. 
 
7  BLACKPOOL BETTER START ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
Ms Annette Algie, Strategic Service Manager, Better Start presented the Blackpool Better 
Start annual update to the Committee. She highlighted the achievements of the previous 12 
months including the increase in take-up to the Healthy Start scheme, the Christmas 
Advocacy event, infant mental health awareness week, oral health and school readiness. A 
number of schemes had also been introduced and funded by the Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) which would ensure their sustainability following the end of the lottery funded period 
such as the Parent Infant Relationship Service. 
 
The Committee was informed that following the submission of a business case to the 
National Lottery Community Fund, Blackpool Better Start received formal confirmation that 
the programme underspend could continue into years 11 and 12, two years beyond the 
original funded period. The additional time would not support a full-scale continuation of 
Blackpool Better Start’s current delivery model but would comprise of £4.5million spend 
between April 2025 and March 2027. The work would focus on three key identified areas 
and continue to be supported by the Centre for Early Child Development.   
 
Members praised the work of Better Start undertaken to date and queried how many of the 
services provided could be sustained following the conclusion of the funding programme to 
March 2027. It was noted that investment was being made into the workforce to train staff 
in techniques and models used by Better Start which would ensure some initiatives could be 
sustained without specific funding. The ICB had also determined to fund some initiatives.  
 
It was requested that case studies demonstrating the work of Better Start be circulated to 
Members following the meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
That Ms Algie provide case studies demonstrating the work of Better Start following the 
meeting. 
 
8  BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE 
 
Ms Sara McCartan, Head of Adolescent Services presented an update on the Blackpool 
Youth Justice Service. She advised that the Youth Justice Partnership plan along with 
performance and resource data was monitored quarterly via the Blackpool’s Youth Justice 
Executive Board providing a multidisciplinary strategic focus on the impact of service 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

delivery on children’s outcomes. The Executive Board ensured the Youth Justice Partnership 
was provided with clear and coordinated strategic governance to support with the delivery 
of high-quality youth justice services. The five priorities of the Youth Justice Services were 
also highlighted to the Committee. 
 
In response to a question, Ms McCartan advised that those children and young people that 
were not in education, employment or training and were open to the Youth Justice Service 
had a specialist worker to advocate and support them. The aim was to ensure access to the 
most appropriate schooling whether that be in mainstream or special schools. 
 
The details of the case study provided were noted with it queried the number of young 
people that re-offended. Ms McCartan advised that re-offending was tracked and was 
broadly in line with national averages. There was a small number of persistent offenders, 
with local re-offending tracked on a real time basis. 
 
9  STATUTORY ASSESSMENTS AND EXAMINATIONS UPDATE 2022-2023 
 
Mr Paul Turner, Assistant Director of Childrens Services (School Improvement and Special 
Education) introduced the update on results and attainment for 2022/2023. He noted that 
primary and post-16 data had not yet been officially released and therefore further detail 
would be provided in future reporting on these areas. In regards to secondary school 
assessment and attainment information it was noted that it was particularly complex to 
interpret. 
 
Mr Turner highlighted that one secondary school in Blackpool had achieved well and was 
consistently above national average. From the remaining secondary schools there had been 
some indications of increased attainment from some schools in some subjects, however, 
collectively more was required. 
 
The Committee discussed uptake of the English Baccalaureate and the emphasis placed on 
traditional rather than practical subjects. It was noted that the reading challenge continued 
with the Literacy Strategy in effect. 
 
In response to questions, the recent poor Ofsted judgement of a local secondary school was 
noted. Mr Turner advised that the Regional Schools Director was holding the Academy Trust 
Board to account for the inadequate judgement and failure to improve standards at the 
school. There were a number of other schools that were currently ‘requires improvement’ 
and work was ongoing with the Regional Schools Directors to make improvements.  
 
Members noted the impact of the pandemic on pupils and the gap in data it had created. It 
was reported that the Government had not yet determined how progress would be 
measured over the next two years.  
 
10  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE Q1 - Q2 2023/24 
 
Ms Vicky Gent, Director of Children’s Services introduced the Council Plan key performance 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

data (KPI) relating to Children’s Services and highlighted the data relating to the number of 
children looked after, rates of foster care and Special Guardianship Orders (SGOs). 
 
The Committee queried the details of SGOs and the impact of them on the number of foster 
carers and it was agreed that a brief training session be provided on SGOs. It was also 
queried whether previous foster carers who had decided not to foster anymore during the 
pandemic had been contacted to determine if they might change their minds in light of the 
new support offer and it was agreed that Ms Gent would clarify this information and report 
back to the Committee. 
 
The issue of children and young people in foster care remaining in their foster home beyond 
age 18 was considered. It was noted that it was often good for the young person to remain 
with their foster parents for as long as possible to provide the stability required for more 
positive outcomes and it was noted that there had been a significant increase in the number 
of young people remaining with foster carers beyond age 18. 
 
It was noted that no targets had been provided within the KPI data and that it was not 
necessarily appropriate to set a target for some of the indicators. It was agreed that this 
should be reviewed to determine whether an aspiration, a view of the direction of travel or 
a sense check could be included in place of a target. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To receive a short training session on Special Guardianship Orders within the next pre-
Committee briefing session. 

2. To receive an update from Ms Gent on whether previous foster carers had been 
contacted since the pandemic to determine if they wished to take up the role again. 

3. That Ms Gent consider the ‘target’ field within the Council Plan Key Performance 
Indicator data to determine whether an aspiration, a view of the direction of travel 
or a sense check could be included in place of a target in the next report to 
Committee. 

 
11  CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING ASSURANCE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Ms Vicky Gent, Director of Children’s Services introduced the Annual Report of the 
Children’s Safeguarding Assurance Partnership (CSAP). She noted that the report covered 
the period 1 October 2021 to 31 March 2023 and had taken a number of months to 
complete. Due to the changes to the CSAP resulting in a return to place-based provision, the 
Independent Chair of the Partnership for the period of the Annual Report was no longer in 
post. 
 
She advised that the priorities of the Partnership during the previous term – contextual 
safeguarding, neglect and domestic abuse would continue to be the priorities going forward 
alongside other key areas such as the front door and early help. The Child Death Overview 
Panel would remain at a Pan-Lancashire level. 
 
In relation to the data relating to child deaths, it was queried why there was a significantly 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

higher number of deaths amongst males than females. The figures also did not add up to 
100% and it was agreed that Ms Gent would investigate this data and provide a written 
response following the meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed the report in detail, noting the positives of returning to place-
based arrangements, highlighting the importance of early help and the right direction of 
travel in the data. 
 
The Committee agreed to receive a written response on the child death data for Blackpool. 
 
12  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee noted its workplan, the table of recommendations and the notes of the 
informal meeting held to consider the Children, Young People and Families Plan. 
 
13  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 25 January 2024, 
commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.56 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


